
 

 
Official address  Domenico Scarlattilaan 6  ●  1083 HS Amsterdam  ●  The Netherlands 

An agency of the European Union     

Address for visits and deliveries  Refer to www.ema.europa.eu/how-to-find-us  
Send us a question  Go to www.ema.europa.eu/contact  Telephone +31 (0)88 781 6000 
 

 
© European Medicines Agency, 2022. Reproduction is authorised provided the source is acknowledged. 

 

30 June 2022 
EMA/55390/2021 
Administration and Corporate Management Division 
 

Annual list of contract modifications 2021 
The European Medicines Agency is required by its Financial Regulation of 1 July 2019 (Article 172 of 
the general Financial Regulation refers) to publish on its external website a list of modification of 
contracts as set out in point (c) of article 172(3) of the Financial Regulation and modification of 
contracts as set out in point (a) and (b) of article 172(3) of the Financial Regulation where the value of 
the modification is below the threshold laid down in article 175(1) of the Financial Regulation. 

 
Contract no. 

 

Name of 
contractor 

 

Subject 

 

Legal basis 

 

Modification 
Value  

 

Increase 
of Duration 

 

A002 to SC001 
EMA/2018/18/PE 

EU PE&PV 
Research Network 
(lead:  Universiteit 
Utrecht)  
 

Qualitative 
research - 
Valproate 
study 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
c (without 
change to 
the contract 
value). 

N/A from 
08/02/2021 
to 
05/05/2021  
 

 

A002 to SC002 
EMA/2018/18/PE 

EU PE&PV 
Research Network 
(lead:  Universiteit 
Utrecht)  
 

Qualitative 
research – 
Retinoid study 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
c (without 
change to 
the contract 
value). 

N/A from 
08/02/2021 
to 
05/05/2021  
 



 

 

Contract no. 

 

Name of 
contractor 

 

Subject 

 

Legal basis 

 

Modification 
Value  

 

Increase 
of Duration 

 

A001 to SC004 
OC/EFSA/FIN/2019/01 

Deloitte 
Consulting and 
Advisory CVBA 

IRIS Change 
Manager 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
c 

€ 13,397.50 N/A 

A001 to SC04 
EMA/2018/28/PE 

EU PE&PV 
Research Network 
(lead:  Universiteit 
Utrecht) 

COVID-19 in 
pregnancy 
(CONSIGN 
study) 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
c 

€ 49,890.00 From 
16/07/2021 
to 
16/12/2022 

A001 to SC02 
EMA/2018/21/PE 

Erasmus Medical 
Center Rotterdam 

COVID-19 
coagulopathy 
study 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
c 

€ 48,000.00 N/A 

A001 to SC001 
HR/R3/PO/2016/044 
 

SOFTWARE 
IMAGINATION 
AND VISION SRL 
(SIMAVI) (group 
leader) 

e-learning 
course, change 
management 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
c 

N/A From 
10/05/2021 
to 
31/08/2021 

A001 to SC002 
HR/R3/PO/2016/044 
 

SOFTWARE 
IMAGINATION 
AND VISION SRL 
(SIMAVI) (group 
leader) 

e-learning 
course, request 
for information 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
c 

N/A From 
10/05/2021 
to 
31/08/2021 



 

 

Contract no. 

 

Name of 
contractor 

 

Subject 

 

Legal basis 

 

Modification 
Value  

 

Increase 
of Duration 

 

A001 to SC008 
EMA/2014/48/PH 

KINAPSE LTD Medical 
literature 
monitoring 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
c 

N/A From 
10/05/2021 
to 
31/07/2021 

A003 to EMA/2016/33/PH IQVIA LTD Access to a 
European 
primary or 
secondary care 
medical 
database 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
c 

€ 129,000 N/A 

A001 to SC008 
DI/07660 

MICROSOFT NV-
SA 

Consultancy 
services for the 
provision of a 
Proof of 
Concept for the 
BI Reporting 
and 
Visualizations 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
c 

€ 15,560.22 From 
30/04/2021 
until 
31/08/2021 

A001 to SC001 
2019/EJ/03/PO/LOT1/KPN 

KPN BV Fixed 
telephony 
implementation 
solution 
services 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
c 

N/A From 
31/05/2021 
until 
31/12/2021 

AMD_01 to specific 
contract no. – 03_01 
under framework contract 
No: SI2.1605 

Deloitte Réviseur 
d'entreprises 
SCRL 

MLM audit Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
c 

N/A From 
13/07/2021 
t0 
18/11/2021 



 

 

Contract no. 

 

Name of 
contractor 

 

Subject 

 

Legal basis 

 

Modification 
Value  

 

Increase 
of Duration 

 

DI-07660 SC008 A002 Microsoft Extension for 
SC008 

  From 
01/05/2021 
to 
30/09/2021 

A001 to SC04 under FWC 
EMA/2018/29/PE 

IQVIA Ltd. Single-arm 
studies with 
historical 
controls for 
cancer drug 
development 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
c (without 
change to the 
contract 
value). 

n/a From 
23/12/2021 
to 
04/05/2022 

Contract amendment 
no.1 to framework 
contract no. 
EMA/2019/10/ST 

Prescan B.V. Provision of 
COVID-19 
testing as part 
of the 
preventive 
services 
already 
forming part of 
the FWC’s 
scope 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
b (without 
change to the 
contract 
value). 

n/a n/a 

A001 to SC005 
EMA/2019/15/BD 

Syneos Health 
Nederlands 

Data 
management 
services 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
c 

€ 6,673.84 n/a 

A001 to SC005 
DI/07624 

DT4EU 
Consortium 

Cloud strategy 
consultation. 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
c 

 From 
30/07/2021 
to 
31/10/2021 



 

 

Contract no. 

 

Name of 
contractor 

 

Subject 

 

Legal basis 

 

Modification 
Value  

 

Increase 
of Duration 

 

A001 to SC01 under FWC 
EMA/2018/29/PE 

IQVIA Ltd Impact of EU 
label changes 
fluoroquinolone 
containing 
medicinal 
products for 
systemic and 
inhalation use: 
post-referral 
prescribing 
trends 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
c (without 
change to the 
contract 
value). 

n/a From 
06/01/2022 
to 
31/05/2022 

A001 to SC001 under 
FWC 
OC/EFSA/FIN/2019/01 

Pact Consortium 
(KPMG Advisory 
CVBA/SCRL 
(leading partner) 
& Bearingpoint 
France SAS) 

Extension of 
deliverable 5  

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
c 

38,000.00 n/a 

A001 to SC119 under 
FWC DI/07720 

Bechtle Brussels 
NV/SA 

Extension of 
duration 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
c (without 
change to the 
contract 
value). 

n/a From 
31/12/2021 
to 
31/05/2022. 

A001 to 
EMA/2020/41/TDA 

IQVIA Solutions 
B.V. 

Subscription of 
UK healthcare 
databases - 
Extension of 
duration 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 
of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
c 

N/A From 
14/07/2022 
to 30 
November 
2022 

A001 EMA/2019/15/BD Syneos Health 
Netherlands 

Data 
Management 
Services 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 
of the 
general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance 
and 
modifications 

N/A N/A 



 

 

Contract no. 

 

Name of 
contractor 

 

Subject 

 

Legal basis 

 

Modification 
Value  

 

Increase 
of Duration 

 

of the 
contract – 
subparagraph 
b (without 
change to the 
contract 
value). 

 


